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Summary 
 
This report provides an update of key information in relation to the schools within the 
Portree Associated School Group (ASG), and provides useful updated links to further 
information in relation to these schools. 
 

 
1.0 ASG PROFILE 

 
The primary schools in this area serve over 670 pupils, with the secondary school serving 
534 young people.   
 
A Cluster Head Teacher is in Edinbane/Dunvegan, MacDiarmid/Knockbreck, 
Staffin/Kilmuir, Carbost/Struan Primaries and a Head Teacher in Elgol, Raasay, Portree, 
Broadford and Sleat Primaries. 
 
ASG roll projections can be found at: 
 
http://www.highland.gov.uk/downloads/download/858/school_roll_forecasts_2014-15 
 
There are currently no Head Teacher vacancies in the ASG and all schools receive 
support through the Quality Improvement Team and the Area Care & Learning Office. 
 
1.1 Attainment and Achievement 
 
1.1.1 Portree High School- 2015 
 
Attainment – Performance Summary 
 
The following report highlights the performance of the identified school for session 2014‐15 using the 

measures now in use by the Scottish Government through its analysis tool Insight. 

The performance measures are 

Improving Attainment in Literacy and 
Numeracy 

This gives attainment percentages for a school for Literacy 
and Numeracy at Levels 4 and 5 over a 5 year period. 

Improving Attainment for All 
 
 

This gives a measure of a school’s overall attainment 
based on total tariff scores per pupil. It splits a school’s 
cohort into 3 based on their overall attainment. 

Tackling Disadvantage by Improving 
the attainment of lower attainers 
relative to Higher attainers 

This gives a measure of a school’s attainment based on 
total tariff scores per pupil against deprivation based on 
SIMD.  
 

Increasing post‐school Participation  This gives a measure of the percentage of pupils leaving 



  school achieving a positive and sustained destination 
 

Breadth and Depth All candidates  This gives an indication of attainment by looking at the 
number of qualifications gained  

 Gender   LAC   Ethnicity   EAL 
 

 ASN 
 

 SIMD 

A school itself will analyse these particular issues to see if any of them are significant 

 

Virtual Comparator Why is the virtual comparator the key benchmark? 

Insight allows schools to compare their performance to the performance of a virtual comparator, which is 
made up of pupils from schools in other local authorities who have similar characteristics to the pupils in 
this school. This is helpful because it allows a comparison based on pupils who are alike on key variables 
(gender, deprivation, additional support needs and stage of leaving / latest stage) that are linked to 
educational outcomes rather than comparison with real schools which may have quite a different pupil 
profile. The virtual comparator therefore controls, to a large extent, the background characteristics of 
pupils in this school and offers a fairer comparison. 

National Benchmarking Measure:  

1. Improving Attainment in Literacy and Numeracy 

We are ambitious for our pupils and want as many of our school leavers as possible to be highly literate and 
numerate, increasing their life chances greatly. For the first time, a measure is being developed which 
focuses on literacy and numeracy.  
Curriculum for Excellence stresses the responsibility of all teachers for developing literacy and numeracy 
skills. This reflects the importance placed on these crucial skills which unlock learning in all other areas of 
the curriculum and are therefore vital for success in learning, life and work in the modern world and 
workplace. 

 
Portree High School 

Literacy Level 4   Portree are above their virtual comparators. 
Literacy Level 5   Portree are above their virtual comparators. 
Numeracy Level 4   Portree are above their virtual comparators. 
Numeracy Level 5   Portree are above their virtual comparators. 
 

Level 4 refers to pupils achieving a National Level 4 award for Literacy or Numeracy and will include any 

leavers who achieved a Standard Grade General award or Intermediate 1 award under the old exam system 

Level 5 refers to pupils achieving a National Level 5 award for Literacy or Numeracy and will include any 

leavers who achieved a Standard Grade Credit award or Intermediate 2 award under the old exam system. 



National Benchmarking Measure:  

2  Improving Attainment for All 

 

Why is this measure important? 

The overall aim for this measure, together with measure four, is to have pupils attain as highly as possible 
'across the board'. They concern how well a school really knows itself for all its children. This is vital if we 
are to make good our commitment to both raising attainment and tackling inequality.  

What is the tariff score? 

Each qualification (unit and course) is accredited to the Scottish Credit and Qualifications Framework 
(SCQF). The qualification is awarded tariff points based on its SCQF level and credit points. Points are also 
based on the grade of award achieved. The average tariff score for a school or other cohort is an average of 
the total points for each learner.  

Analysis of Improving Attainment for All for Portree High School 

Lowest 20%   Portree are above their virtual comparators 
Middle 60%   Portree are slightly below their virtual comparator 
Highest 20%   Portree is in line with their virtual comparator 

 

3 Increasing Post‐school Participation 

 

Why is this measure important? 

Considering the destinations of our leavers is a vital part of ensuring that Curriculum for Excellence is a 
success in our schools.  

 

Post School participation     Portree are slightly below their virtual comparator 

 

4 Tackling Disadvantage by Improving the Attainment of Pupils in the Lower   
SIMD Deciles Relative to the Attainment of Pupils in the Higher SIMD Deciles 

 

The overall aim for this measure is to have our pupils attain as highly as possible 'across the board'. This is 
vital if we are to make good our commitment to both raising attainment and tackling inequality.  

 

Portree HS  Tends to perform in line or above the national average at most 
deciles but slightly below the national average for decile 6. 

 

 

 

 

 



5. Breadth and Depth: Leavers  

This considers the performance of the pupils in the school at the point of exit. This consists of a mixed 
cohort of pupils ‐ all of those in a school session who left, whether in S4, S5 or S6.  

The measures allow a school to consider the number of awards per SCQF Level, shown in percentages  

 

Portree HS   Portree HS performs slightly above its virtual comparator in 
levels 1‐4, but slightly below its virtual comparator at  Level 5 
and level 6 awards. 

 

Awards Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4 Level 5 Level 6 Level 7 Number in 
Cohort 

    Virtual   Virtual   Virtual   Virtual   Virtual   Virtual   Virtual   Virtual 

1 or 
more 

100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 97% 98% 90% 91% 69% 67% 18% 19% 77 770 

2 or 
more 

99% 98% 99% 98% 99% 98% 95% 98% 88% 85% 61% 57% 6% 7% 77 770 

3 or 
more 

95% 97% 95% 97% 95% 97% 92% 96% 86% 78% 53% 48% 1% 2% 77 770 

4 or 
more 

92% 96% 92% 96% 92% 96% 92% 95% 78% 71% 44% 40% 1% 0% 77 770 

5 or 
more 

92% 95% 92% 95% 92% 95% 92% 92% 74% 62% 34% 30% 0% 0% 77 770 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



1.1.2 Wider Achievement & Notable Successes 
 
Portree High School 
 
Recent Successes 
 

 A pupil was runner-up in the Show Racism the Red Card competition with 1000 
entries. 

 A S6 pupil successfully passed an Open University “Molecules, Medicines and 
Drugs” Module. 

 S3 pupils won the STEM Robot Competition run by UHI.  
 Sorley MacLean Quaich competition both boys and girls teams won their shinty 

matches in this annual event against Plockton High School 
 Highland Disability Sports  Junior Athletics  
 A pupil won gold medal and another pupil won bronze  
 UK MT junior maths Challenge – A pupil who was best in school won a  Gold Award  

 
After School Activities 
 
(Numbers depend on time of year and weather) 
 
Drama 
Dance 
Shinty 
Swimming 
Football 
Circus skills 
Singing 
Fitness 
Climbing wall 
 
 
 
Broadford Primary 
 
Recent Successes 
 

 25 pupils from P4-7 competed in the annual Gala at Lochalsh Leisure centre. The 
team were placed 2nd Equal. All participants were awarded with certificates. 

 A team of five P7 pupils took part in this recent event in Portree.  
 All P6-7 pupils attended the Basketball Festival held in Portree High School. Four 

pupils were part of the winning teams. 
 P4-7G enjoyed 4 sessions of Orienteering with Sine Gilleasbug,  
 On March 3rd all the pupils in Gaelic medium were involved in filming for a 

television programme and Broadford Primary School were the winners of this event 
 A number of pupils participated in the recent Fairtrade Baking Competition to mark 

Fairtrade Fortnight. Pupils were awarded certificates  
 This term the school launched “Litter Pickers” On a weekly rota the children are 

responsible for keeping the playground litter free.  
 Pupils enjoyed sessions with David and Jackie Smith from the Tapsalteetrie 

Theatre Group earlier this term. P4-7 pupils were involved in a workshop about The 
Jacobites, P1-3 pupils had a session about “The Owl Who Was Afraid of the Dark 
“and the nursery pupils enjoyed a session on “The Gruffalo”. 



 P7 pupils recently undertook circuit training sessions delivered by coaches from 
Inverness Caley Thistle Football Club. All pupils enjoyed the challenge. At the end 
of the sessions the Football Club brought the Scottish Cup for the children to see.  

 The school enjoyed World Book Day. Many pupils and staff came dressed as some 
of their favourite characters, and classes enjoyed paired reading sessions. All pupils 
were involved in the competition to design a new book token for National Book 
Tokens. 

 To mark Sports relief, all pupils were invited to dress in Red or sporty clothes and 
pay £1. Pupils were also invited to take part in Silly Sports organised by P1-3G with 
support from 4-7G. The children managed to raise a total of £87.90,  

 
After School Activities 
 
None at present. 
 
Carbost Primary 
 
Recent Successes 

 School holds Green Flag status 
 We placed joint second in last year’s Rotary Quiz 
 Both the boys and girls Cross Country teams experienced success at the Skye 

Schools Cross Country Championship 
 School successfully supported both Children In Need, Comic Relief and the 

Blythswood Shoebox Appeal 
 School organised a very successful Community Beach Clean at Glenbrittle Beach 
 Our school instrumental players have received various awards in the local Mod, 

Colonel Jock music festival and the Ross-shire piping competitions 
 School football team had a very successful year in the Skye Soccer 7’s League 
 P1-3 football team came second in the Skye Schools P1-3 tournament 
 School entertained the senior citizens from the Local Community at a Christmas 

Concert and Spring Concert every year 
 Every pupil in the school takes on a role of responsibility and leadership; Eco 

monitors, Energy Monitors, Playground Monitors, Learning Council, Eco Committee, 
JRSOs, Squad Captains and Buddies 

 School Gardening Club received many awards at the Isle of Skye Gardening Show 
 Current pupils, participating in the Young Leaders programme through Active 

Schools have delivered lunchtime football and dance sessions for younger pupils 
 Former pupils are currently involved in running an after school dance programme 

through the Young Leaders scheme 
 

After School Actvities 
 

 Lego Club 40% 

 Jog Scotland 25%  
 Shinty 54%  
 Football 50%  
 Craft Club 60% 

 Gardening Club 40% 

 Drama Club 35% 
 

 

 

 



Dunvegan Primary 
 
Recent Successes 

 Pupils participated in Cross Country and came 2nd 
 Pupils participated in the Local Mod 
 School has held fundraising events for UNICEF, Sport Relief, MacMillan 

 
 
 
After School Activities 
 

 Gaelic After School : 77% of GM pupils 
 Football: 53% 
 Shinty: 35% 
 Dance; 20% 
 Music: 31% 

 
Edinbane Primary 
 
Recent Successes 
 

 Pupils participated in Cross Country and came 3rd 
 Children performed in a play for parents, family and the community 
 Pupils participated in the Local Mod 
 School pupils have fundraised for Sport Relief, Children in Need and Jeans for 

Genes  
 
 
After School Activities 

 Dance: 44% 
 Drumming: 33% 
 Gymnastics: 11% 
 Pony Club: 11% 

 
 
Elgol Primary 
 
Recent Successes 
 

 Rotary Club Primary School Quiz:  Our 4 P7 pupils took part in the quiz at the end 
of February and came in second place. 

 Shinty: Skye Girls Shinty tournament winners 
o P1-4 Dewer Shield winners 

 Two P7 girls sharing the ‘Most Promising Player’ award from the P4-7 Dewer Shield 
tournament. 

 Design A School Workshop:  As part of our ‘Elgol School’ Interdisciplinary learning 
topic, and to mark Scotland’s year of Innovation Architecture and Design, pupils 
worked alongside two local architects to design a school of their dreams.  Pupils 
worked with scale, explored innovative schools from around the world, created a 
design brief, and constructed a scale model of their dream school. 

 RoWAN Growing Award: Pupils in P1-7 are currently developing their gardening 
knowledge and skills as they work towards achieving the RoWAN Growing Award. 

 Pupil Council organised a Fun Run for Sports Relief – raising £97.65 
 Enterprise: Up-cycling plastic plant pots to sell as well as baking some sweet treats 

to sell at Parent Council May Teas.  £163.00 raised for school funds. 



 
 
After School Activities 
 

 P1-7 Shinty training 100% 
 Highland Dancing 38% 

 
 
Kilmuir Primary 
 
Recent Successes 

 Children entered this annual public speaking competition in the Aros Centre in 
Portree. Kilmuir Pupils won the event with a pupil speaking on the topic of Is 
Technology a good thing.  Also won the overall award for best speaker overall 
across Primary and Secondary. 

 Exhibition of work from the EM and GM 4-7 project on St Kilda was hugely 
successful with many visitors from the local community as well as parents attending 
the event. 

 The pupils from Kilmuir and Staffin won numerous trophies as individuals from the 
separate schools as well as performing together as Clan Throndairnnis. The 
combined schools won Folk Group, Action Group and Waulking Group.They then 
appeared on BBC Alba performed their winning numbers.  
 

After School Activities 
 

 Guitar – 12 – 30% pupils  
 Handicraft- 13- 32% 

 
 
 
Knockbreck Primary 
 
Recent Successes 
 

 Community Afternoon Tea Party – organised by school and children 
 Community Gardening Morning at school 
 Community Christmas Craft Fair – children’s work sold as enterprise project 
 Community Litter Pick and Beach Clean 
 Shining Through Award for individual progress 
 Eco Schools – 2nd Green Flag 
 Healthy School award 
 John Muir Awards 
 Rotary Quiz – 3rd placing 
 Bikeability Assessments 
 Blas Workshops 
 Mòd entrants – Skye Provincial 
 Plockton Piping Competition 
 Skye Schools Cross Country 
 Remembrance Day Event 
 Bythswood Shoe Box Appeal 
 Poppy Appeal 
 Children in Need 
 Red Nose Day 
 Raasay P7 Small Schools’ Weekend 



 
 
After School Activities 
 

 Gardening Club – 100% 
 Drama Club – 100% 
 Football Training – 40% 
 Active Kids Club – 40% 

 
MacDiarmid Primary 
 
Recent Successes 
 

 Community Car Boot Sale 
 Parent Council participation 
 Eco Schools – 3rd Green Flag 
 Healthy School award 
 Healthy Eating awards 
 John Muir Awards 
 STEM award 
 Rotary Quiz – 3rd 
 Bikeability Assessments 
 Mòd entrants – Skye Provincial – poems, solo singing, poster, chanter, piping, 

piano 
 Plockton Piping Competition 
 Oban Mòd 
 Plockton Mòd 
 Colonel Jock Memorial – piping, chanter, fiddle, solo singing 
 British Sign Language workshops 
 Bythswood Shoe Box Appeal 
 Poppy Appeal 
 Children in Need 
 Red Nose Day 
 NSPCC day 
 Diabetes UK awareness 
 Remembrance Day Event 
 Raasay P7 Small Schools’ Weekend 

 
After School Activities 
 

 Football Training – 40% 
 Active Kids Club – 45% 
 Shinty – 40% 
 Advanced running – 12% 
 Dance – 25% 
 Board Games – 11% 
 Arts and Crafts – 13% 
 Science - 20% 
 Garden Club – 14% 
 Choir – 18% 

 
 
 



Portree Primary  
 
Recent Successes 
 

 Nearly 40 schools recently took part in the Highland, Euro Quiz heat for P6 pupils.  
A team from Portree Primary School came out on top in the heat and will now 
represent Highland at the national final in Edinburgh. 

 The social enterprise run by P7 to raise money to provide fire equipment for 
countries in Eastern Europe was a huge success.  With the help of the local 
emergency services and the community, just over £4,000.00 was raised by P7 to 
support Blythswood Care, to provide new and refurbished fire equipment for 
communities in Moldova.   

 Nearly 30 staff and community members attended Heart Start training at the school 
recently to ensure the defibrillator, if required, can be used efficiently. 

 The Sports Relief Day held on March 18 raised £410.00.  . 
 15 teams from Skye and Lochalsh took part in this very successful event.  4 teams 

from Portree Primary School took part and the Portree C team were the overall 
winners of the tournament.   

 14 teams from across the area took part in this year’s Rotary Quiz.  Portree had two 
teams taking part and the team called “Portree Information” were the winners of the 
quiz and will go on to represent the area at the North of Scotland Finals in Dingwall. 

 12 teams from the school took part in the recent Skye First Shinty Tournaments for 
all ages. Portree were the winners of the P7 and under tournament and the P1-3 
tournament and were also runners up in the P5 and under tournament.   

 A successful World Book Day was organised by P6 on 3 March.  Pupils from across 
the school took part in a variety of activities organised by P6 to promote books, 
reading and literacy.  

 The pupils of Sgoil Araich and GM5/6 continue to run the Rag-Bag project which 
collects second hand clothing and material.  To date £250.00 has been raised from 
this project and an outside collection box is now housed at the back of the school, 
opposite Sgoil Araich.  

 Portree Primary School’s Garden Club has successfully been entered into the 
Tesco Bags for Help scheme which raises funds from selling carrier bags to 
customers. During the week ending 6th March Tesco customers in the north and 
west were asked to vote for 3 projects, including the PPS one with prizes of 
£12,000, £10,000 and £8,000 up for grabs. Any money the school gets will be used 
to improve the Nature Trail at the front of the school so children can use the trail all 
the year round. 

 
After School Activities 
 

 Gardening Club P4-P7  
 Gaelic Homework Club P2-P7  
 Badminton P5-P7  
 Computing Club- P4-P7  
 Cheerleading – P3- P7 
 Jog Scotland P6 /P7 
 P4-P7 Girls’ Football 
 P1 Football 

 
 
 
 
 



Raasay Primary 
 
Recent Successes 

 Garden Club were awarded a grant of £2500 from the Climate Change Fund. The 
money will be used to create a Community Compost Scheme 

 School coffee morning raised £4000 for school funds.  
 P6 and P7 pupils had a two day education trip to Perth. 
 Crofting Project which allows the pupils to learn traditional skills such as dyeing 

wool, growing potatoes and other croft skills. 
 Children are involved with a Community Wall Hanging. When completed, it will be 

displayed in the Community Hall 
 Three pupils participated in the Local Mod and all three received silver medals in 

their respective competitions. 
 
After School Activities 
 

 Art Club – 90% pupils 
 Gardening Club – 90% pupils 
 Mountain Bike Club – 90% pupils 

 
Bun-sgoil Shlèite 
 
Recent Successes 

 A, P5 pupil  won the Solo Singing Competition, Fluent Speakers for nine year olds 
at the National Mod in Oban and received the Cardonald Highlanders Association 
Cup. 

 The Pupil Council Bun-sgoil Shlèite – Organised and ran a Jeans for Genes day 
and raised £134.52 for the charity. 

 P.1-4 (GM) successfully organised and ran a Coffee Morning for MacMillan, they 
raised £592.21. 

 
After School Activities 
 

 Sradagan –27%  
 Shinty –17%  

 
Bun-sgoil Stafainn 
 
Recent Successes 
 

 Pupils from the school went to Staffin Beach to take part in the archaeological dig 
that had been sponsored by the Staffin Trust. They had grant funding to further 
investigate the site for evidence of a Mesolithic settlement that they suspected was 
there. The children from Staffin and Kilmuir participated in this project by doing 
digging, sieving and detecting activities.  

 Grand Mòd Ceilidh. A fantastic sum of £840.69 was raised on the night which is to 
help to subsidise the trip to the Mod. 

 Staffin Primary hosted a huge event at Bun-sgoil Stafainn. Sponsored by Pam 
Rodway and Crofting Connections we held the event involving pupils from Kilmuir 
and Broadford as well as ourselves. The Gàidhlig Medium children were treated to 
a day of storytelling by Roddy MacLean a local storyteller and Chrisella Ross who 
travelled across from Lewis. Elaine Ferguson one of our teachers at Kilmuir primary 
also did a bookbinding activity with all the children.  



 The school held a Soup & Pudding lunch and raised over £670 for Parent Council 
funds 

 A pupil won a story writing competition run by Sealladh, the television production 
company based at Sabhal Mòr Ostaig in Sleat. As a result the children of Bun-sgoil 
Stafainn had the opportunity to learn about and also participate in film making skills 
when Sealladh visited the school to make a film version of the winning story “An t-
Ionmhas”. 

 
After School Activities 
 
Knitting -60% pupils 
Crusaders – 100% pupils 
Active Kids –60% pupils 
 
Struan Primary 
 
Recent Successes 
 

 This past year, pupils participated in two very successful Interdisciplinary Learning 
Projects: Fish on a Dish (in connection with our local Oyster Shed) and the BBC’s 
10 Pieces 

 In May the school took part in a series of Horse Riding lessons at Portree Stables 
as part of their Health and Wellbeing Curriculum. 

 School worked with Eden Court to produce two short films, as part of a local 
heritage project, which was featured at the Minginish Community Exhibition over the 
summer months. 

 At the summer prize giving, all of our pupils received citizenship awards, nominated 
by their peers 

 School hosted an Annual Poppy Tea for the Community following the 
Remembrance Service at the War Memorial 

 Pupils at the school financially supported the work of the Blythswood Shoebox 
Appeal, Children In Need and Comic Relief 

 Pupils from the  school achieved success as part of the North West Skye Football 
teams in the Soccer 7’s tournament this year 

 A pupil was placed very well in the Skye Schools Cross Country Championships 
 The shinty team experienced success at many levels. 
 All pupils were involved in a very successful Christmas Production together with 

Carbost Primary School 
 Pupils participated in a variety of extra-curricular activities run by neighbouring 

schools and partner providers 
 

After School Activities 
 
Our pupils join in with other schools and clubs to participate in: 
 

 Shinty (25%),  
 Football (25%),  
 Girl guides (50%),  
 Extra-Curricular Swimming Lessons (50%),  
 Skye dance (25%)   
 Horse Riding (25%) 

 



Secondary – Portree – Link to Portree High webpage 
 
Primary by School: 
 
http://www.highland.gov.uk/directory/44/schools/search 
 

School Link to School Webpage 
Broadford Primary School  Broadford webpage 

Carbost Primary School  Carbost webpage 

Dunvegan Primary School  Dunvegan webpage 

Edinbane Primary School  Edinbane webpage 

Elgol Primary School  Elgol webpage 

Kilmuir Primary School  Kilmuir webpage 

Knockbreck Primary School (Skye)  Knockbreck (Skye) webpage 

MacDiarmid Primary School  MacDiarmid webpage 

Portree Primary School  Portree webpage 

Raasay Primary School  Raasay webpage 

Sleat Primary School  Sleat webpage 

Staffin Primary School  Staffin webpage 

Struan Primary School  Struan webpage 

 

School 
Date of Latest 

Published Report 
Link to Education Scotland Pages

Portree High School  June 2008 (Follow Up)  Portree High Inspection 

Broadford Primary School  Mar‐09  Broadford Primary Inspection 

Carbost Primary School ©  Aug 2012 (Follow Up)  Carbost Primary Inspection 

Dunvegan Primary School ©  Dec‐07  Dunvegan Primary Inspection 

Edinbane Primary School ©  Nov‐09  Edinbane Primary Inspection 

Elgol Primary School  Aug‐10  Elgol Primary Inspection 

Kilmuir Primary School ©  May 2009 (Follow Up)  Kilmuir Primary Inspection 

Knockbreck Primary School 
(Skye)© 

May‐10  Knockbreck Primary (Skye) Inspection 

MacDiarmid Primary School©  Apr‐12  MacDiarmid Primary Inspection 

Portree Primary School  Jan‐09  Portree Primary Inspection 

Raasay Primary School  Nov‐11  Raasay Primary Inspection 

Sleat Primary School  May‐10  Sleat Primary Inspection 

Staffin Primary School ©  Oct‐04  Staffin Primary Inspection 

Struan Primary School ©  Aug‐11  Struan Primary Inspection 
© Denotes school part of a “cluster” management arrangement 
 

Early Year Centre Date of Latest Published Report 
Broadford Primary Nursery ‐ EM  Mar‐13 

Broadford Primary Nursery ‐ GM  Mar‐13 

Carbost Primary Nursery  Jun‐14 

Dunvegan Primary Nursery ‐ GM  May‐13 

Dunvegan Primary Nursery ‐ EM  May‐13 

Kilmuir Primary Nursery ‐ GM  Jun‐13 

Knockbreck Primary (Skye) Nursery  Jan‐14 

Macdiarmid Primary Nursery  Jun‐14 

Portree Primary Nursery ‐ GM  Mar‐15 



Portree Nursery Limited  Dec‐14 

Raasay Primary Nursery  Mar‐15 

Sleat Primary Nursery ‐ GM  Sep‐13 

Sleat Primary Nursery ‐ EM  Sep‐13 

Staffin Primary Nursery ‐ GM  Feb‐16 

Struan Nursery  inactive 

No of Childminders:    7   

 
Link to Care Inspectorate website:      Find a care service 
 



 
 
 
 

Early Year Centre 
Date of Latest 

Published 
Report 

Quality of Care 
& Support 

Quality of 
Environment 

Quality of 
Staffing 

Quality of 
Management & 

Leadership 

Broadford Primary Nursery - EM Mar-13 very good very good very good very good 

Broadford Primary Nursery - GM Mar-13 very good very good very good very good 

Carbost Primary Nursery Jun-14 very good very good very good very good 

Dunvegan Primary Nursery - GM May-13 very good very good very good very good 

Dunvegan Primary Nursery - EM May-13 very good very good very good very good 

Kilmuir Primary Nursery - GM Jun-13 very good very good very good very good 
Knockbreck Primary (Skye) 
Nursery Jan-14 very good very good very good very good 

Macdiarmid Primary Nursery Jun-14 very good good very good very good 

Portree Primary Nursery - GM Mar-15 very good very good very good very good 

Portree Nursery Limited Dec-14 very good good very good very good 

Raasay Primary Nursery Mar-15 very good very good very good very good 

Sleat Primary Nursery - GM Sep-13 very good good very good very good 

Sleat Primary Nursery - EM Sep-13 very good good very good very good 

Staffin Primary Nursery - GM Feb-16 very good very good very good very good 

Struan Nursery inactive 
 
 



 
1.1.3 Destinations 16+ 
 
Leaver destination information is taken from the School Leaver Destination Return (SLDR) which is a 
statistical return undertaken by Skills Development Scotland (SDS) on behalf of the Scottish Government.  
The most recent return is based on a follow up of young people who left school between 1 August 2014 and 
31 July 2015.  This exercise was carried out during the month of September 2015.   
 
  % Positive Destinations 
  2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 
Portree High School 97.6% 88.9% 95.4% 
Highland  93.1% 92.7% 93.7% 
Scotland 91.4% 92.3% 92.9% 

 
 
Leaver Destinations for Portree 
 
Number of pupils leaving in school year: 
 

Total No. Leavers Portree High School HIGHLAND SCOTLAND 
2012/13 126 2579 52792 
2013/14 90 2601 51876 
2014/15 87 2700 53836 

 
 
Destinations of Pupils (%) 
 

  Portree High School HIGHLAND SCOTLAND 

DESTINATION 12/13 13/14 14/15 12/13 13/14 14/15 12/13 13/14 14/15 

Higher Education 24.6% 18.9% 29.9% 33.7% 32.3% 34.1% 36.5% 38.6% 38.3% 

Further Education 23.0% 23.3% 16.1% 23.7% 23.8% 26.3% 27.8% 26.3% 27.8% 

Training 0.8% 0.0% 0% 1.9% 2.3% 1.5% 5.0% 4.1% 3.8% 

Employment 46.8% 45.6% 48.3% 31.2% 31.9% 29.1% 20.4% 21.7% 21.7% 

Voluntary 0.8% 0.0% 0% 0.7% 0.8% 0.7% 0.5% 0.4% 0.4% 

Activity Agreements 1.6% 1.1% 1.1% 1.9% 1.5% 1.9% 1.3% 1.1% 0.9% 

Unemployed Seeking 1.6% 3.3% 2.3% 5.6% 4.8% 4.2% 7.1% 6.3% 5.4% 

Unemployed Not 
Seeking 

0.0% 0.0% 2.3% 0.8% 1.3% 1.3% 1.2% 1.1% 1.1% 

Unknown 0.8% 7.8% 0% 0.5% 1.2% 0.8% 0.3% 0.3% 0.5% 

 
Note: National averages have been calculated from the figures for all available local authority and grant-
aided schools, whereas the local authority averages are based on local authority schools only. 
 
There are currently 2 open Activity Agreements involving former pupils of Portree High. 
 



1.2 Pupils  
 
Roll, Looked After and EAL pupil numbers have been taken from the Pupil Census carried out in September 
2015.  Pre-school roll information is taken from the Highland Pre-School Census carried out in September 
2015.   
 

School 
Pupil 
Roll 

Looked 
After 

EAL 
Pupils 

Free Meals 
Registered 
P4-7 

Free Meals 
Uptake P4-7 

Free Meals 
Uptake P1-3 

Highland Primary (2016)       13.4% 86.6% 76.9% 

Scotland Primary (2015)       19.2% 87.5% 79.3% 

Broadford Primary School 97 <5 <5 15.1% 100.0% 92.5% 

Carbost Primary School 27 0 0 
small 

school/number 
small 

school/number 100.0% 

Dunvegan Primary School 51 0 0 
small 

school/number 
small 

school/number 69.2% 

Edinbane Primary School 9 0 0 
small 

school/number 
small 

school/number 
small 

school/number 

Elgol Primary School 16 0 0 
small 

school/number no provision no provision 

Kilmuir Primary School 42 0 0 
small 

school/number 
small 

school/number 95.2% 
Knockbreck Primary School 
(Skye) 5 0 0 

small 
school/number 

small 
school/number 

small 
school/number 

MacDiarmid Primary School 55 <5 <5 
small 

school/number 
small 

school/number 80.0% 

Portree Primary School 273 5 11 11.5% 60.0% 82.5% 

Raasay Primary School 11 0 0 
small 

school/number 
small 

school/number 
small 

school/number 

Sleat Primary School 68 0 <5 
small 

school/number 
small 

school/number 92.9% 

Staffin Primary School 14 0 0 
small 

school/number 
small 

school/number 
small 

school/number 

Struan Primary School 3 0 <5 
small 

school/number 
small 

school/number 
small 

school/number 

 

School 
Pupil 
Roll 

Looked 
After 

EAL 
Pupils 

Free Meals 
Eligibility 

Free Meals 
Uptake   

Highland Secondary (2016)       10.8% 82.5%   

Scotland Secondary (2015)       15.0% 76.4%   

Portree High School 534 7 5 7.9% 100.0%   

 
Free School Meal information extracted from Healthy Living Survey collected February 2016 Free Meals Eligibility is the 
percentage of the present school roll registered for free meals.  Free Meals Uptake is the percentage of those present on 
census day who were registered and took free meals. 
The comment "small school/number" indicates that because of the small numbers of pupils in the school or the small 
numbers registered for free school meals this information cannot be disclosed. 
National comparator information will be available in June 2016. 



1.2.1 Attendance/Absence/Exclusion Profile 2014/15 
 
Scottish Government collect Attendance, Absence and Exclusions on a bi-annual basis. 
 

SCHOOL 
 % Actual 
Attendances 

 % 
Authorised 
Absences 

% 
Unauthorised 
Absences 

No of 
Exclusions and 
Rates per 1000 
Pupils 

No Pupils 
Excluded and 
Rate per 1000 
Pupils 

Highland Primary (2014-15) 95.0% 4.0% 1.0% 7/1000 5/1000 

Scotland Primary (2014-15) 94.9% 3.8% 1.3% 9/1000 5/1000 

Broadford Primary School 93.1% 5.6% 1.1% 64/1000 32/1000 

Carbost Primary School 94.1% 5.8% 0.0% 0/1000 0/1000 

Dunvegan Primary School 93.7% 5.8% 0.5% 0/1000 0/1000 

Edinbane Primary School 96.8% 2.6% 0.5% 0/1000 0/1000 

Elgol Primary School 94.6% 4.1% 1.2% 0/1000 0/1000 

Kilmuir Primary School 94.5% 5.1% 0.4% 0/1000 0/1000 

Knockbreck Primary School (Skye) 96.2% 3.7% 0.1% 0/1000 0/1000 

MacDiarmid Primary School 94.4% 5.5% 0.1% 0/1000 0/1000 

Portree Primary School 95.6% 3.0% 1.4% 0/1000 0/1000 

Raasay Primary 97.9% 2.1% 0.0% 0/1000 0/1000 

Sleat Primary 94.8% 4.7% 0.4% 0/1000 0/1000 

Staffin Primary 96.5% 3.4% 0.1% 0/1000 0/1000 

Struan Primary 97.1% 2.7% 0.1% 0/1000 0/1000 

 

SCHOOL 
% Actual 

Attendances 

% 
Authorised 
Absences 

% 
Unauthorised 

Absences 

No of 
Exclusions 

and Rates per 
1000 Pupils 

No Pupils 
Excluded and 
Rate per 1000 

Pupils 

Highland Secondary (2014-15) 90.8% 5.8% 3.2% 38/1000 26/1000 

Scotland Secondary (2014-15) 91.9% 5.4% 2.5% 50/1000 29/1000 

Portree High School 91.0% 6.5% 2.5% 15/1000 13/1000 

 



 
1.3 School 
 

SCHOOL 
ECO 

School 
Travel 
Plan 

Improving 
through Self-

Evaluation 
and 

Improving 
Services 

No of 
Placing 

Requests 
In 

No of 
Placing 

Requests in 
Granted 

No of 
Placing 

Requests 
Out Granted 

Portree High School silver Yes  
Unsatisfactory 

(2006) 1 1 1 

Broadford Primary School green flag 
Being 

reviewed  
Satisfactory 

(2009) 0 0 3 

Carbost Primary School green flag Yes  
Unsatisfactory 

(2011) 0 0 0 

Dunvegan Primary School green flag Yes  
Adequate 

(2007) 5 5 1 

Edinbane Primary School green flag 
Being 

reviewed  Good (2009) 0 0 0 

Elgol Primary School green flag Yes  Good (2010) 0 0 0 

Kilmuir Primary School green flag Yes Weak (2006) 0 0 5 

Knockbreck Primary School (Skye) green flag 
 Early 
stages 

Very Good 
(2010) 0 0 0 

MacDiarmid Primary School green flag 
Being 

reviewed  Good (2012) 2 2 4 

Portree Primary School green flag  Yes 
Very Good 

(2009) 8 8 1 

Raasay Primary School green flag 
 Early 
stages Good (2011) 0 0 0 

Sleat Primary School green flag 
Early 

stages  
Satisfactory 

(2010) 0 0 0 

Staffin Primary School green flag 
Being 

reviewed  
Very Good 

(2004) 0 0 0 

Struan Primary School silver 
Early 

stages  Weak (2011) 1 1 5 

 
 
ECO School information is reported as at April 2016.  Placing requests are those received to start in a school during 
academic year 2014-15. 

 
It should be noted that all placing requests in/out of these schools were able to be 
accommodated this year.  There were therefore no parental appeals lodged for this ASG.  



1.4 ECS Staffing 
 

School 

Teaching Full 
Time Equivalent 

(FTE) 
Non-Teaching 

(FTE) 

Portree High School 52.19 15.53 

Broadford Primary School 6.8 3.22 

Carbost Primary School 2.65 0.92 

Dunvegan Primary School 3.6 1.06 

Edinbane Primary School 1.5 0.75 

Elgol Primary School 1.5 0.67 

Kilmuir Primary School 4.24 3.29 

Knockbreck Primary School (Skye) 1.5 0.79 

MacDiarmid Primary School 3.8 1.65 

Portree Primary School 17.7 7.96 

Raasay Primary School 1.4 0.44 

Sleat Primary School 5.0 1.93 

Staffin Primary School 2.7 0.8 

Struan Primary School 1.5 0.47 

Nursery 

Teaching Full 
Time Equivalent 

(FTE) 
Non-Teaching 

(FTE) 

Broadford Primary Nursery ‐ EM    1.18 

Broadford Primary Nursery ‐ GM    1.18 

Carbost Primary Nursery    1.18 

Dunvegan Primary Nursery ‐ GM    1.32 

Dunvegan Primary Nursery ‐ EM    0.00 

Kilmuir Primary Nursery ‐ GM    1.04 

Knockbreck Primary (Skye) Nursery    0.59 

Macdiarmid Primary Nursery    1.18 

Portree Primary Nursery ‐ GM    3.85 

Portree Nursery Limited    9.00 

Raasay Primary Nursery    0.59 

Sleat Primary Nursery ‐ GM    1.18 

Sleat Primary Nursery ‐ EM    1.24 

Staffin Primary Nursery ‐ GM    1.18 

Struan Nursery  inactive 

 
School staff information from Staff Census collected Sept 2015.  Please note that only certain types of 
teaching posts are counted here: Normal complement, Long term sick absence replacement, secondment 
replacement, maternity leave replacement, other replacement, temporary contract, covering a vacancy.  
Teachers who teach at the school but are centrally employed are excluded. 
Pre-school staff information has been taken from the Pre-School Census returned to the Scottish Govt in 
September 2015. 
 
Core staffing is calculated using the Highland Staffing Model, which takes account of 
national agreements for P1 to P3 class sizes.  As a result, all primaries in this ASG are 
staffed according to the model.  The Primary Staffing Arrangements are currently being 
revised and the new Highland Staffing Model will be shared in due course. 
 
   - Primary School Rolls as at 17th August 2014 – Appendix  
 



In addition to core staffing for each school, a model will be used to provide an appropriate 
level of ASN cover to each school within the ASG.  This model was approved at Adult and 
Children’s Services Committee, 26th September 2012 (Item 9a).  Report ACS-33-12. 
 
This session we are funding additional staffing for the ASG as follows: 

 10.85 FTE ASN teachers 
 1230.91 PSA staff  hours 

The identified level of need at start of session was:  
 

3 Pupils at level 2 
56 Pupils at level 3 
23 Pupils at level 4 

 



1.5 Funding 
 
School/ 
Nursery 

Devolved 
Budget 
2014/15 

Cost 
per 
pupil 

Carry 
Forward 
from 
2013/14 

Devolved 
Budget 
2015/16 

Cost 
per 
pupil 

Carry 
Forward 
from 
2014/15 

Portree High School  2,191,727  4,143 (125,676) 2,426,167  4,630  (84,290)

Broadford P.S.  294,527  3,133  (17,319)  327,617  6,424  (12,869) 

Carbost P.S.  130,592  4,503  (6,706)  150,305  5,368  (1,416) 

Dunvegan P.S.  164,471  3,825  (9,357)  185,984  5,470  (5,404) 

Edinbane P.S.  82,218  13,703  (5,056)  95,224  11,903  (4,478) 

Elgol P.S.  83,708  5,232  (5,400)  95,624  5,976  (3,550) 

Kilmuir P.S.  156,506  3,913  (10,091)  205,273  12,830  (3,165) 

Knockbreck P.S.  82,627  16,525  (4,900)  94,238  18,848  (4,353) 

Kyleakin P.S.  120,630  6,702  (7,108)  148,787  7,439  (1,525) 

Macdiarmid P.S.  176,377  3,392  (9,960)  203,895  3,776  (2,386) 

Portree New P.S.  683,436  2,522  (26,993)  779,840  4,784  (17,254) 

Raasay P.S.  80,343  7,304  (4,778)  92,256  8,387  (4,047) 

Sleat P.S.  174,983  2,734  (12,402)  265,364  13,268  (2,554) 

Staffin P.S.  144,142  9,609  (9,261)  157,506  78,753  (3,248) 

Struan P.S.  77,786  19,446  (4,414)  90,699  30,233  (3,712) 

Members are asked to note that devolved funding is generally sufficient for school needs. 
Figures in () are surpluses. 
 



1.6 Buildings 
 

School Suitability Condition
% Roll 

Capacity 
Current/Future Investment 
(last 5 yrs) 

Portree High School A A 55% 

Broadford Primary School C C 48% 

£488747 including biomass 
boiler, roof repairs, ASN 
alterations 

Carbost Primary School B B 53% 

 £112858 including nursery 
accommodation and Toilets 
refurbishment 

Dunvegan Primary School B C 44%   

Edinbane Primary School C C 17%   

Elgol Primary School B B 62% 

 £90000 including roof 
covering and relocation of 
nursery 

Kilmuir Primary School C B 79% 

 £425000 including nursery 
unit, window replacements, 
ASN alterations and 
classroom unit 

Knockbreck Primary School (Skye) C B 19%   

MacDiarmid Primary School B B 58% 

 £455431 including 
classroom unit, ASN 
alterations and additional 
toilet 

Portree Primary School B B 75% 

 £112932 including Roofing 
works, resurfacing of 
playground and kitchen 
storage 

Raasay Primary School B B 34%   

Sleat Primary School C C 64% 
 £125000 including 
replacement windows 

Staffin Primary School A B 19%  £10000 including cattle grid 

Struan Primary School B C 5%   
 
 
Building suitability, condition and capacity levels are as reported on the 2016 School Estate Core Facts 
return.  
 



 
3.0 HIGH LIFE HIGHLAND IN Portree ASG 
 
HLH Facilities and 
Services within the 
Portree Associated 
School Group Area 

User Information 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 

Skye & Lochalsh Archive 
Centre 

Uses 
1694 91121 115077 

Broadford Library and 
Service Point 

Visits 
8346 6617 5499 

Mobile Library Visits 12272 8060 8970 
The Fingal Centre Uses 71026 60404 74000 
Active Schools Coordinator  Distinct Participants 623 645 720 
Youth Development Officer  Contacts with Young 

People  
3609 3612 

2382 

Adult Learning  Unique Participants 252 333 333 
 
Programme information 
https://www.highlifehighland.com/skye-and-lochalsh-archive-centre/ 
https://www.highlifehighland.com/broadford-library/ 
https://www.highlifehighland.com/skye-and-lochalsh-mobile-library/ 
https://www.highlifehighland.com/fingal-centre/ 
 
 
 
4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Area Committee is asked to scrutinise and note the content of the report. 
 

 
 
Signature:    
   
 
Designation: Area Care & Learning Manager (West) 

Author:  Mr Don Esson – Quality Improvement Manager 

Date:    03.06.16 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 



SCHOOL AND NURSERY ROLLS  

 

Session 2015‐16 

 

SEED 
Code  School Name  P1  P2  P3  P4  P5  P6  P7  TOTAL 

5127823  Broadford Primary School ‐ GM  6  7  7  6  4  5  8  43 

5127823  Broadford Primary School ‐ EM  11  8  5  7  4  11  8  54 

5126126  Carbost Primary School  6  2  2  5  3  3  6  27 

5127920  Dunvegan Primary School ‐ GM  3  1  2  1  2  0  5  14 

5127920  Dunvegan Primary School ‐ EM  1  3  3  9  5  9  7  37 

5126320  Edinbane Primary School  3  0  1  2  0  2  1  9 

5126428  Elgol Primary School  3  1  1  4  2  1  4  16 

5126827  Kilmuir Primary School ‐ GM  3  3  7  3  2  3  4  25 

5126827  Kilmuir Primary School ‐ EM  3  3  1  4  2  1  3  17 

5126924  Knockbreck Primary School (Skye)  1  2  0  0  0  1  1  5 

5127122  MacDiarmid Primary School  8  6  5  5  10  10  11  55 

5128722  Portree Primary School ‐ GM  20  28  11  13  9  15  17  113 

5128722  Portree Primary School ‐ EM  14  26  23  24  23  17  33  160 

5127424  Raasay Primary School  0  2  2  1  0  1  5  11 

5126525  Sleat Primary School ‐ GM  9  4  7  3  13  5  5  46 

5126525  Sleat Primary School ‐ EM  2  3  4  6  2  2  3  22 

5128323  Staffin Primary School ‐ GM  2  2  1  2  1  2  2  12 

5128323  Staffin Primary School ‐ EM  0  0  0  1  0  1  0  2 

5127521  Struan Primary School  1  1  1  0  0  0  0  3 

 

School Name  S1  S2  S3  S4  S5  S6  S1‐S6 

Portree High School  92  89  100  83  103  67  534 

 



Nursery  N4 (Jan)  N3 (Jan)  No Sessions 

Broadford Primary Nursery ‐ EM  4  2  5 

Broadford Primary Nursery ‐ GM  11  6  5 

Carbost Primary Nursery  3  4  5 

Dunvegan Primary Nursery ‐ EM  0  0  0 

Dunvegan Primary Nursery ‐ GM  4  5  5 

Kilmuir Primary Nursery ‐ GM  6  6  5 

Knockbreck Primary (Skye) Nursery  1  0  5 

Macdiarmid Primary Nursery  5  2  5 

Portree Primary Nursery ‐ GM  35  18  10 

Portree Nursery Limited  19  21  10 

Raasay Primary Nursery  1  2  5 

Sleat Primary Nursery ‐ EM  1  0  5 

Sleat Primary Nursery ‐ GM  12  7  5 

Staffin Primary Nursery ‐ GM  5  5  5 

 


